The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are based upon the historical consolidated financial statements of the Company and OshKosh and should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and the notes thereto.  The pro forma adjustments, as described in the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, are based on currently available information and certain adjustments we believe are reasonable.  They are not necessarily indicative of our consolidated financial position or results of operations that would have occurred had the Transaction taken place on the dates indicated, nor are they necessarily indicative of the future consolidated financial position or results of operations.  Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical presentation of OshKosh�s financial statements to conform to the presentation used in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.  In addition to reviewing valuation assumptions, the14

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

Edgar Filing: CARTERS INC - Form 8-K/A

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED 15

BALANCE SHEET

Edgar Filing: CARTERS INC - Form 8-K/A

BALANCE SHEET 16

AS OF APRIL 2, 2005

Edgar Filing: CARTERS INC - Form 8-K/A

AS OF APRIL 2, 2005 17

(dollars in thousands)

Carter�s, Inc.
OshKosh
B�Gosh, Inc.

Refinancing
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Acquisition
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

ASSETS

Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 36,548 $ 5,575 $ 350,085 (1) $ (319,794)(6) $ 42,678
(5,120)(1)
(14,015)(2)
(10,601)(3)

Investments 25,400 25,400
Accounts receivable, net 75,806 15,725 91,531
Inventories, net 106,842 54,086 17,476 (6) 178,404
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 5,647 10,070 15,717
Deferred income taxes 10,950 6,950 17,900

Total current assets 235,793 117,806 320,349 (302,318) 371,630

Property, plant, and equipment, net 51,155 27,642 1,103 (6) 79,900
Tradename 220,233 102,000 (6) 322,233
Licensing agreements 19,100 (6) 19,100
Leasehold interests 1,833 (6) 1,833
Cost in excess of fair value of net
assets acquired 139,282 151,349 (6) 290,631
Deferred debt issuance costs, net 5,287 9,502 (3) 9,772

(5,017)(4)
Non-current deferred income taxes 1,350 1,350
Other assets 2,260 5,161 7,421

Total assets $ 654,010 $ 151,959 $ 324,834 $ (26,933) $ 1,103,870

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

Current Liabilities:

Current maturities of long-term debt $ 521 $ (368)(1) $ 5,153
5,000 (1)

Accounts payable 18,111 $ 10,922 29,033
Other current liabilities 35,089 28,875 (5,120)(1) $ 15,665 (6) 66,345

(5,536)(2)
(434)(3)

(1,982)(4)
(212)(5)

Total current liabilities 53,721 39,797 (8,652) 15,665 100,531

Long-term debt 163,870 345,453 (1) 509,860
537 (5)

Deferred income taxes 83,597 40,290 (6) 130,166
6,903 (6)
436 (6)

7,545 (6)

Edgar Filing: CARTERS INC - Form 8-K/A

AS OF APRIL 2, 2005 18

724 (6)
(7,768)(6)
(1,561)(6)

Other long-term liabilities 9,802 15,043 3,952 (6) 32,797
4,000 (6)

Total liabilities 310,990 54,840 337,338 70,186 773,354

Total stockholders� equity 343,020 97,119 (8,479)(2) (97,119)(7) 330,516
(665)(3)

(3,035)(4)
(325)(5)

Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity $ 654,010 $ 151,959 $ 324,834 $ (26,933) $ 1,103,870

See accompanying Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet.

3

Edgar Filing: CARTERS INC - Form 8-K/A

AS OF APRIL 2, 2005 19

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

Edgar Filing: CARTERS INC - Form 8-K/A

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET 20

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements reflect the estimated purchase price, including transaction costs, of
approximately $319.8 million for OshKosh as follows ($000):

Common stock $ 307,356
Payments to vested options holders 4,789
Subtotal 312,145
Transaction expenses paid at closing 6,249

[…]

restructuring charges include severance costs of approximately $11.3 million, retail store lease termination costs of $6.4 million, and contract
termination costs of $2.0 million.

 Under the purchase method of accounting, the adjustment reflects the preliminary estimate of goodwill resulting from the difference
between the total consideration paid to acquire OshKosh and the valuation of OshKosh�s assets, liabilities, and other purchase accounting
adjustments and the historical amounts of OshKosh�s assets and liabilities.

(7)  Adjustment reflects the elimination of the historical equity of OshKosh.

Edgar Filing: CARTERS INC - Form 8-K/A

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET 24

6

Edgar Filing: CARTERS INC - Form 8-K/A

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET 25

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

Edgar Filing: CARTERS INC - Form 8-K/A

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED 26

COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Edgar Filing: CARTERS INC - Form 8-K/A

COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS 27

FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED APRIL 2, 2005

Edgar Filing: CARTERS INC - Form 8-K/A

FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED APRIL 2, 2005 28

(dollars in thousands)

Carter�s, Inc.
OshKosh
B�Gosh, Inc.

Refinancing
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Acquisition
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Net sales $ 206,207 $ 84,496 $ 290,703
Cost of goods sold 130,442 51,138 $ 2,538 (9) 184,118

Gross profit 75,765 33,358 (2,538) 106,585

Selling, general, and administrative
expenses 51,996 37,460 (2,538)(9) 88,074

28 (10)
1,016 (12)
112 (14)

Gain on sale of assets (3) (3)
Royalty income (3,523) (3,311) (6,834)

Operating income (loss) 27,292 (788) (1,156) 25,348

Interest expense (income), net 4,402 (81) $ (3,866)(1) 6,906
6,700 (3)
(599)(5)
350 (7)

Income (loss) before income taxes 22,890 (707) (2,585) (1,156) 18,442

Provision for (benefit from) income
taxes 9,041 (255) 1,527 (2) (11)(11) 7,309

(2,647)(4) (401)(13)
237 (6) (44)(15)
(138)(8)

Net income (loss) $ 13,849 $ (452) $ (1,564) $ (700) $ 11,133

Net income (loss) per common
share

Basic net income per common share $ 0.49 $ 0.39
Diluted net income per common
share $ 0.46 $ 0.37
Basic weighted average number of
shares outstanding 28,466,734 28,466,734
Diluted weighted average number of
shares outstanding 30,181,110 30,181,110

See accompanying Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations.

7

Edgar Filing: CARTERS INC - Form 8-K/A

FOR THE THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED APRIL 2, 2005 29

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

Edgar Filing: CARTERS INC - Form 8-K/A

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED 30

COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Edgar Filing: CARTERS INC - Form 8-K/A

COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS 31

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JANUARY 1, 2005

Edgar Filing: CARTERS INC - Form 8-K/A

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JANUARY 1, 2005 32

(dollars in thousands)

Carter�s, Inc.
OshKosh
B�Gosh, Inc.

Refinancing
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Acquisition
Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Net sales $ 823,121 $ 398,740 $ 1,221,861
Cost of goods sold 525,082 240,180 $ 9,537 (9) 774,799

Gross profit 298,039 158,560 (9,537) 447,062

Selling, general, and administrative
expenses 208,756 151,185 (9,537)(9) 355,025

110 (10)
4,064 (12)
447 (14)

Gain on sale of assets (1,140) (1,140)
Closure costs 620 620
Royalty income (12,362) (12,972) (25,334)

Operating income 101,025 21,487 (4,621) 117,891

Interest expense (income), net 18,517 (108) $ (15,975)(1) 28,764
26,800 (3)
(1,873)(5)
1,403 (7)

Income before income taxes 82,508 21,595 (10,355) (4,621) 89,127

Provision for income taxes 32,850 7,776 6,310 (2) (44)(11) 34,710
(10,586)(4) (1,605)(13)

740 (6) (177)(15)
(554)(8)

Net income $ 49,658 $ 13,819 $ (6,265) $ (2,795) $ 54,417

Net income per common share

Basic net income per common share $ 1.77 $ 1.93
Diluted net income per common
share $ 1.66 $ 1.82
Basic weighted average number of
shares outstanding 28,125,584 28,125,584
Diluted weighted average number of
shares outstanding 29,927,957 29,927,957

See accompanying Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations.

8

Edgar Filing: CARTERS INC - Form 8-K/A

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JANUARY 1, 2005 33

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Pro Forma Statement of Operations Adjustments For the Three-Month Period Ended April 2, 2005: